presented as non-monetary items, and to temporary impairment of investments in securities, the position in this segment

amounts to surplus uses of NIS 40 million. As of December 31, 2014, the foreign currency position for the Group, after

the aforementioned adjustments and after attribution of the general and supplementary provision for doubtful debts to

free capital, amounted to surplus resources amounting to NIS 112 million.

The position in the non-linked NIS segment balances the open economic positions in the CPI-linked and foreign

currency segments.

The Report of the Board of Directors and Management presents the Group's exposure to interest on a consolidated

basis is presented in terms of average effective duration and in terms of fair value. Cash flows used in calculating

exposure are based on assumptions with regard to withdrawal rates at exit points for deposits and early mortgage

repayment rates. The percentage of withdrawals is based on empirical data.

For further details of assumptions used in calculation of cash flows and fair value of financial instruments, see Note 33

to the financial statements.

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of Bank Group capital to changes in major exchange rates and in the CPI (before

tax effect) as of December 31, 2015:

180

Capital increase (erosion), NIS in millions:

 Scenarios Historical stress scenario(1)

 10% increase 5% increase
Decrease

of 5%
Decrease

of 10%
Maximum
increase

Maximum
decrease

CPI 1,001.4 500.7 (500.7) (1,001.4) 146.2 (86.1)

Dollar 54.7 30.0 (11.1) (20.3) 19.6 (4.9)

Pound Sterling 2.2 1.1 (1.2) (2.3) 0.8 (0.8)

Yen (5.1) (2.5) 3.3 6.7 (2.5) 2.4

Euro 7.4 3.6 (2.1) (5.2) 2.6 (1.3)

Swiss Franc (0.3) (0.1) 0.0 (0.1) (0.5) 0.0

(1)  Stress scenarios were calculated based on daily changes in the exchange rate and monthly changes in the CPI, in the last 10 years.

Below is the average effective duration of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2015:

Including early repayment assumptions(1) Excluding early repayment assumptions

Assets Liabilities

Average

effective

duration

difference Assets Liabilities

Average

effective

duration

difference

Average

effective

duration Fair value

Average

effective

duration Fair value

Average

effective

duration Fair value

Average

effective

duration Fair value

Non-linked 1.10 200,716 1.05 201,084 0.05 1.28 200,658 1.05 200,978 0.23

Linked to CPI 2.67 55,505 3.17 46,396 (0.50) 3.75 55,565 3.47 46,580 0.28

Foreign

currency and

linked to

foreign

currency 1.46 104,498 0.71 104,575 0.75 1.46 104,498 0.71 104,575 0.75